Interest rate risk is the risk of variability in investment values due to
changes in interest rates. In general, as interest rates rise, the price of a fixed
rate security falls, and vice versa. Interest rate risk is commonly measured by
the fixed rate security’s duration, with duration being a number expressed in
years. The larger the duration, the greater the interest rate risk.

  The Headquarters pool is exposed to interest rate risk, as its holdings
comprise interest-bearing securities. As at 31 December 2011, the
Headquarters pool invested primarily in securities with shorter terms to
maturity, with the maximum term being less than 4 years. The average
duration of the Headquarters pool was 1.12 years, which is considered to be an
indicator of low interest rate risk.

  Table 4 shows how the fair value of the Headquarters pool as at
31 December 20011 would increase or decrease should the overall yield curve
shift in response to changes in interest rates. The impact of a shift up or down
of up to 200 basis points in the yield curve is shown, (100 basis points equals
1 per cent). However, in view of the current interest rate environment, the
basis point shifts should be considered to be illustrative.

 S/2012/604

31 12-45472

Table 4
  Sensitivity of the Headquarters pool to interest rates as at 31 December 2011

Shift in yield curve
(Basis points)

Change in fair value
(Millions of United States dollars)

-200 197

-150 148

-100 99

-50 49

0 0

50 -49

100 -99

150 -148

200 -197

 (iv) Other price risks

  The Headquarters pool is not exposed to significant other price risks, as
it does not sell short, borrow securities, or purchase securities on margin, all of
which limit the potential loss of capital.

  Note 5
Operating reserves

 Operating reserves comprise estimated liabilities for end-of-service and post-
retirement benefits for applicable staff members. The benefits comprise those for
after-service health insurance coverage, repatriation benefits and commutation of
unused vacation days. All these liabilities are determined on the basis of an actuarial